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Topline questionnaire

PEW RESEARCH CENTER
FINAL TOPLINE
March 15-28, 2021
N=3,375

Notes: All numbers are percentages unless otherwise noted. Percentages greater than zero but less
than 0.5% are replaced by an asterisk (*). Rows/columns may not total to 10026 due to rounding.
Foreign born excludes those born in Puerto Rico, unless otherwise noted.

Before 2019, all surveys of Hispanics by Pew Research Center were conducted by telephone. Phone
trends that are comparable to those from surveys of Hispanics conducted online based on findings
from a mode effect study are labeled as “trend for comparison.” In these cases, readers can
directly compare phone and online results over time. Phone trends that may not be comparable to
online trends due to the change in survey mode or the lack of results from the mode effect study
are labeled as “trend for reference.” In these cases, trends from phone and online surveys are not
comparable.

Margin of error at 95%
Sample size confidence level
[Total Hispanic respondents 3,375 +/- 2.8% points
Foreign born (excluding Puerto Rico) 1,477 +/- 4.2% points
Naturalized U.S. citizen 868 +/- 5.8% points
Green card 318 +/- 8.2% points
No green card 238 +/- 9.3% points
U.S. born (including Puerto Rico) 1,753 +/- 4.0% points
2nd generation 931 +/- 5.7% points
3rd or higher generation 806 +/- 5.6% points
Dem/lean Dem 2,303 +/- 3.4% points
Rep/lean Rep 859 +/- 5.6% points

ASK ALL:
SATIS All in all, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in this country today?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
49 Satisfied 57 41 43 38
49 Dissatisfied 41 58 55 61
2 No answer 2 1 1 1
TREND:
Satisfied Dissatisfied No answer

Mar 1-7, 2021 48 51 1

Nov 12-17, 2020 36 64 1

Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 23 76 1

Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 22 77 1

Mar 19-24, 2020 31 69 1

Dec 3-23, 2019 37 62 1

Oct 29-Nov 11, 2019 32 68 *
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SATIS CONTINUED...

PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON?:

(vOoL.)

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Ref
Jul 26-Sep 9, 2018 33 62 5
Dec 7, 2016-Jan 15, 2017 45 50 5
Aug 23-Sep 21, 2016 46 a7 7
Oct 21-Nov 30, 2015 47 46 7
Sep 11-Oct 9, 2014 46 46 8
Oct 16-Nov 3, 2013 34 60 5
Sep 7-Oct 4, 2012 51 43 6
Nov 9-Dec 7, 2011 38 56 6
Aug 17-Sep 19, 2010 36 57 8
Nov 11-30, 2008 27 66 6
Jun 9-Jul 13, 2008 25 70 4

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON?:

(vOoL.)

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Ref
Mar 1-7, 2021 33 66 1
Nov 12-17, 2020 22 77 1
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 18 82 1
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 12 87 1
Mar 19-24, 2020 33 66 1
Oct 29-Nov 11, 2019 31 69 1

GENERAL POPULATION PHONE TREND COMPARISON?3:

(vOoL.)

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Ref
Sep 18-24, 2018 33 61 6
Jan 4-9, 2017 28 68 4
Nov 30-Dec 5, 2016 30 65 5
Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 27 67 5
Oct 15-20, 2014 29 65 6
Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 21 75 3
Oct 18-21, 2012 32 61 8
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 17 78 5
Sep 23-26, 2010 30 63 7
Jul 23-27, 2008 19 74 7

1 The question was rotated with another regarding approval ratings of President Barack Obama in the November 2013 and October 2014
surveys, but was not rotated in the October 2012, December 2011 and September 2010 surveys. “Don’t know” and “Refused” answers were
a combined category in November 2013.

2 “Don’t know” and “Refused” answers are combined into one category in all years.

3 “Don’t know” and “Refused” answers are combined into one category in all years.
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ASK ALL:
PERSFIN How would you rate your own personal financial situation? Would you say you are in...

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
41 Excellent/good shape (NET) 37 46 44 48
5 Excellent shape 4 7 6 8
36 Good shape 33 39 38 40
58 Only fair/poor shape (NET) 62 53 56 51
44 Only fair shape 48 38 39 36
15 Poor shape 14 16 17 14
1 No answer 1 1 * 1
TREND?:
Excellent/good Excellent Good  Only fair/poor Only fair Poor No
shape (NET) shape shape shape (NET) shape shape answer
Jan 19-24, 2021 41 6 35 59 41 19 *
Dec 3-23, 2019 35 4 31 64 45 20 *
PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Excellent/good Excellent Good  Only fair/poor Only fair Poor (vOoL.)
shape (NET) shape shape shape (NET) shape shape DK/Ref
Jul 26-Sep 9, 2018 33 6 27 66 49 17 1
Oct 21-Nov 30, 2015 40 8 33 59 47 12 *
Sep 7-Oct 4, 2012 33 5 28 66 50 16 1
Nov 9-Dec 7, 2011 24 5 19 76 51 25 1
Nov 11-30, 2008 23 4 19 75 46 30 2
ASK ALL:

PERSFNCB A year from now, do you expect that the financial situation of you and your family will be...

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
54 Better 59 50 55 45
8 Worse 8 8 5 11
37 About the same as now 32 41 39 44
1 No answer 1 1 1 1
ASK ALL:
FINKIDS Do you think in their lifetime, your children will be...
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born  gen higher gen
46 Better off financially than you 55 40 45 35
23 About the same financially as you 23 22 22 22
9 Less well-off financially than you 8 10 6 14
20 Do not have children 13 28 26 29
1 No answer 2 1 * 1

4 In the January 2021 survey, the question included the preamble “Thinking about your personal finances ...”
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FINKIDS CONTINUED...

TREND:
Dec 3-23,
2019
Better off financially than you 46
About the same financially as you 22
Less well-off financially than you 9
Do not have children 22
No answer 1
PHONE TREND FOR REFERENCE?®:
Better off About the same Less well-off Do not have (VOL.)
financially than you financially as you financially than you children DK/Ref
Jul 26-Sep 9, 2018 54 23 13 6 5
Oct 21-Nov 30, 2015 72 16 5 3 3
Aug 5-Sep 16, 2009 75 12 6 4 4

ASK ALL:
HISPSIT Compared with 1 year ago, do you think the situation of Hispanics in this country today is...

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen

22 Better 27 17 19 15

26 Worse 25 26 26 26

51 About the same 47 55 54 56

1 No answer 1 2 1 3

TREND:
Dec 3-23,
2019
Better 14
Worse 39
About the same 45
No answer 1
PHONE TREND FOR REFERENCES®:
(vOoL.)
Better Worse About the same DK/Ref

Jul 26-Sep 9, 2018 15 47 36 2
Dec 7-Jan 15, 2017 16 32 49 2
Sep 11-Oct 9, 2014 23 21 54 2
Oct 16-Nov 3, 2013 25 15 58 2
Nov 9-Dec 7, 2011 13 38 46 3
Nov 11-30, 2008 17 38 41 3
Jun 9-Jul 13, 2008 13 50 35 3
Oct 3-Nov 9, 2007 26 33 38 3

5 In 2018 and earlier, surveys were conducted via telephone, and due to the difference in modes in survey administration, results may not be

directly comparable to those of the 2021 survey that was conducted online. This is indicated as PHONE TREND FOR REFERENCE.
6 This question asked about the situation of “Hispanics.” Before 2019, the question asked about “Hispanics” or “Latinos,” based on
respondents’ indicated term preference.

www.pewresearch.org


https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/02/27/what-our-transition-to-online-polling-means-for-decades-of-phone-survey-trends/

5
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

ASK ALL:

COVID_FUT  Thinking about the problems the country is facing from the coronavirus outbreak, do you
think... [RANDOMIZE]

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
65 The worst is behind us 72 60 60 60
33 The worst is still to come 27 39 39 40
2 No answer 1 1 1 1
TREND:
Nov 18-29,
2020
The worst is behind us 31
The worst is still to come 68
No answer 1
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:
Nov 18-29,
2020
The worst is behind us 28
The worst is still to come 71
No answer 1

ASK ALL:

FINANCES Since the coronavirus outbreak began in February 2020, have any of the following happened
to you? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS A-H; SPLIT OVER TWO SCREENS]

a. Had trouble paying for medical care for yourself or your family

-Among U.S. born-
Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or

Total born born gen higher gen

19 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 17 21 23 19

79 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 81 79 77 80

2 No answer 2 1 * 1

TREND:
Aug 3-16,
2020

Yes, have done this since February 17
No, have not done this since February 81
No answer 2

www.pewresearch.org
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FINANCES CONTINUED...

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Aug 3-16,
2020
Yes, have done this since February 11
No, have not done this since February 88
No answer 1

b. Had problems paying your rent or mortgage

Foreign uU.S.

Total born born
25 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 24 25
74 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 75 75
1 No answer 1 *
TREND:
Aug 3-16,
2020

Yes, have done this since February 26

No, have not done this since February 73

No answer 1

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Aug 3-16,
2020
Yes, have done this since February 16
No, have not done this since February 83
No answer 1

c. Had trouble paying your bills

Foreign u.S.

Total born born
35 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 34 35
64 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 65 64
1 No answer 1 *
TREND:
Aug 3-16,
2020

Yes, have done this since February 37

No, have not done this since February 63

No answer 1

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Aug 3-16,
2020
Yes, have done this since February 25
No, have not done this since February 75
No answer 1

www.pewresearch.org

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
28 22

72 77

* *

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
36 35

64 64

* *
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FINANCES CONTINUED...

NO ITEM d
e. Gotten food from a food bank or charitable organization

Foreign u.S.
Total born born
31 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 33 30
68 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 66 70
1 No answer 2 *
TREND:
Aug 3-16,
2020
Yes, have done this since February 30
No, have not done this since February 69
No answer 1
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:
Aug 3-16,
2020
Yes, have done this since February 17
No, have not done this since February 82
No answer 1

f. Received government food assistance, such as SNAP benefits

Foreign uU.S.

Total born born
23 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 21 26
75 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 78 74
1 No answer 2 *
TREND:
Aug 3-16,
2020

Yes, have done this since February 23

No, have not done this since February 75

No answer 1

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Aug 3-16,
2020
Yes, have done this since February 15
No, have not done this since February 84
No answer 1

www.pewresearch.org
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2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
33 26

67 74

* *

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
27 24

73 76

* *
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FINANCES CONTINUED...

g. Received unemployment benefits

Foreign uU.S.

Total born born
17 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 14 21
81 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 84 78
2 No answer 1 1
TREND:
Aug 3-16,
2020

Yes, have done this since February 19

No, have not done this since February 80

No answer 1

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Aug 3-16,
2020
Yes, have done this since February 15
No, have not done this since February 85
No answer 1

h. Lost your health insurance

Foreign uU.S.

Total born born
11 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 10 11
87 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 88 88
2 No answer 2 1
TREND:
Aug 3-16,
2020

Yes, have done this since February 8

No, have not done this since February 89

No answer 3

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Aug 3-16,
2020
Yes, have done this since February 5
No, have not done this since February 94
No answer 1

www.pewresearch.org

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
23 19

76 80

l *>

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
11 12

89 88

l *>



[RANDOMIZE COVHELP1 & COVHELP2]

ASK ALL:

COVHELP1

a.

Total
39
59

1

b.

Total
25
74

2

C.

Total
26
73

1

d.

9
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Since February 2020, have you done any of the following as a result of the coronavirus

outbreak? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS A-D; USE SAME ORDER FOR COVHELP2]

Foreign
born

Yes, have done this since February 2020
No, have not done this since February 2020

No answer

39
59
1

Volunteered or made a donation through a charitable organization

Foreign

Yes, have done this since February 2020
No, have not done this since February 2020

No answer

born
18
80
1

Sent or loaned money to friends or relatives in the United States

Yes, have done this since February 2020
No, have not done this since February 2020

No answer

Foreign
born
22
76
1

Sent or loaned money to friends or relatives in another country

Foreign

Yes, have done this since February 2020
No, have not done this since February 2020

No answer

www.pewresearch.org

born
40
59
1

born
40
59

1

Helped friends or relatives by delivering groceries, running errands or caring for their children

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
39 42

61 57

* *>

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
28 35

72 64

* 1

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
30 31

70 69

* 1

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
17 14

83 85

* *
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ASK ALL:
COVHELP2 Since February 2020, have any of the following happened to you as a result of the
coronavirus outbreak? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS A-D; USE SAME ORDER FOR COVHELP1]
a. Received help from friends or relatives who delivered groceries, ran errands or cared for your children

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
20 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 18 22 21 23
79 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 81 78 79 77
1 No answer 1 1 * 1
b. Received help or financial aid from a charitable organization
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
8 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 7 9 10 9
90 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 92 90 90 90
1 No answer 1 1 * 1

c. Received or borrowed money from friends or relatives in the United States

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
20 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 18 22 23 21
79 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 81 78 77 78
1 No answer 2 * * *

d. Received or borrowed money from friends or relatives in another country

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
7 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 7 7 6 8
92 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 92 92 94 92
1 No answer 1 * * *

ASK ALL:
CVDECON13 Since the coronavirus outbreak began in February 2020, have any of the following happened
to you personally? [DISPLAY ITEMS IN ORDER]
a. Been laid off or lost a job

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
20 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 20 20 24 17
53 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 56 50 50 52
25 Not applicable (have not been employed since 22 28 26 30
February 2020)
2 No answer 1 1 * 1

www.pewresearch.org
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CVDECON13 CONTINUED...

TREND7:
Jan 19-24,
2021

Yes, has happened since the coronavirus 24
outbreak began

No, has not happened to since the coronavirus 45
outbreak began

Not applicable (have not been employed since 30
the coronavirus outbreak began)

No answer 1

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISONE:
Jan 19-24,
2021

Yes, has happened since the coronavirus 16
outbreak began

No, has not happened to since the coronavirus 47
outbreak began

Not applicable (have not been employed since 36
the coronavirus outbreak began)

No answer 1

b. Had to take a cut in pay due to reduced hours or demand for your work

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
25 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 26 23 24 23
47 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 48 46 47 45
27 Not applicable (have not been employed since 24 30 28 32
February 2020)
2 No answer 2 1 * 1
TREND®:
Jan 19-24,
2021
Yes, has happened since the coronavirus 31
outbreak began
No, has not happened to since the coronavirus 35
outbreak began
Not applicable (have not been employed since 32
the coronavirus outbreak began)
No answer 2

" In January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”
8 In January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”
9 In January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”

www.pewresearch.org
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CVDECON13 CONTINUED...

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON?0:

Jan 19-24,
2021
Yes, has happened since the coronavirus 20
outbreak began
No, has not happened to since the coronavirus 41
outbreak began
Not applicable (have not been employed since 38
the coronavirus outbreak began)
No answer 1
c. Been furloughed or temporarily laid off
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
17 Yes, has happened to me since February 2020 16 19 19 19
53 No, has not happened to me since February 2020 57 49 51 48
28 Not applicable (have not been employed since 25 31 29 32
February 2020)
2 No answer 2 1 * 1
TREND?:
Jan 19-24,
2021
Yes, has happened since the coronavirus 22
outbreak began
No, has not happened to since the coronavirus 42
outbreak began
Not applicable (have not been employed since 33
the coronavirus outbreak began)
No answer 2
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON?2:
Jan 19-24,
2021
Yes, has happened since the coronavirus 15
outbreak began
No, has not happened to since the coronavirus 47
outbreak began
Not applicable (have not been employed since 38
the coronavirus outbreak began)
No answer 1

0 1n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”
1 n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”
2 1n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”
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ASK ALL:

CVDECON14 What about other people currently living in your household? Since the coronavirus outbreak
began in February 2020, has ANYONE ELSE in your immediate household... [DISPLAY

ITEMS IN ORDER]

a. Been laid off or lost a job

Foreign uU.S.
Total born born
22 Yes, has happened since February 2020 21 23
52 No, has not happened since February 2020 55 49
25 Not applicable 22 27
1 No answer 2 1
TREND?3:

Yes, has happened since the coronavirus
outbreak began

No, has not happened to since the coronavirus
outbreak began

Not applicable

No answer

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON4:

Yes, has happened since the coronavirus
outbreak began

No, has not happened to since the coronavirus
outbreak began

Not applicable

No answer

Jan 19-24,
2021
29

45

24
2

Jan 19-24,
2021
20

51

29
1

b. Had to take a cut in pay due to reduced hours or demand for their work

Foreign u.S.

Total born born
26 Yes, has happened since February 2020 26 26
47 No, has not happened since February 2020 48 47
25 Not applicable 24 27
2 No answer 2 1

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
28 19

47 51

26 29

* 1

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
30 21
43 51
26 27
* 1

13 1n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since

the coronavirus outbreak began.”

4 1n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since

the coronavirus outbreak began.”
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CVDECON14 CONTINUED...

TREND?5:
Jan 19-24,
2021
Yes, has happened since the coronavirus 37
outbreak began
No, has not happened to since the coronavirus 35
outbreak began
Not applicable 26
No answer 2
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON?6:
Jan 19-24,
2021
Yes, has happened since the coronavirus 25
outbreak began
No, has not happened to since the coronavirus 44
outbreak began
Not applicable 31
No answer 1
c. Been furloughed or temporarily laid off
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
20 Yes, has happened since February 2020 19 21 22 20
51 No, has not happened since February 2020 52 50 51 51
28 Not applicable 27 28 28 28
2 No answer 2 1 * *
TREND?7:
Jan 19-24,
2021
Yes, has happened since the coronavirus 26
outbreak began
No, has not happened to since the coronavirus 44
outbreak began
Not applicable 28
No answer 2

15 1n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”

16 1n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”

7 1n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”

www.pewresearch.org
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CVDECON14 CONTINUED...

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON?8:

Jan 19-24,
2021

Yes, has happened since the coronavirus 19
outbreak began

No, has not happened to since the coronavirus 49
outbreak began

Not applicable 32
No answer 1

CVDECON13/CVDECON14 COMBINATION TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

ASK ALL:

CVDECON13 Since the coronavirus outbreak began in February 2020, have any of the following happened
to you personally?

ASK ALL:

CVDECON14 What about other people currently living in your household? Since the coronavirus outbreak
began in February 2020, has ANYONE ELSE in your immediate household...

a. Been laid off or lost a job
b. Had to take a cut in pay due to reduced hours or demand for your/their work
c. Been furloughed or temporarily laid off

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen

49 Yes, at least one has happened since February 2020 51 47 49 44

49 No, none have happened since February 2020 48 52 50 54

2 No answer 2 1 1 1

TREND?°:
Jan 19-24,
2021
Yes, at least one has happened since the 58
coronavirus outbreak began
No, none have happened since the coronavirus 41
outbreak began
No answer 1
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON?2°:
Jan 19-24,
2021

Yes, at least one has happened since the 44
coronavirus outbreak began
No, none have happened since the coronavirus 55
outbreak began
No answer 1

18 1n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”
9 1n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”
2 |n January 2021, item response options read “Yes, has happened since the coronavirus outbreak began” or “No, has not happened since
the coronavirus outbreak began.”

www.pewresearch.org
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COVID_WORK_SIT_MOD Which of these options best describes your work situation since February 2020
when the coronavirus outbreak began?

Foreign
Total born

19 I have mostly or entirely worked from home 18
18 I haven’t been able to work from home, but my 20

primary job didn’t require me to have much contact

with other people
27 | haven’t been able to work from home and my 25

primary job required frequent contact with other

people (e.g., at a construction site, in a grocery store

or a health clinic)
31 I have not had a job during the pandemic 28
6 No answer 8

ASK ALL:

born

16

30

COVID_SELF Since February 2020, have you done or experienced the following?

a. Been vaccinated to protect you from COVID-19

Total
26 Yes, | have
73 No, | have not
1 No answer

-Among U.S. born-

U.S. 2nd 3rd or
born gen higher gen
26 23 30
73 77 70
1 * 1

-Among U.S. born-

2nd 3rd or
gen higher gen
19 21

17 15

30 30

32 34

1 1

b. Been pretty sure you have had COVID-19 even though you have not been officially

= diagnosed

Total
22 Yes, | have
77 No, | have not
1 No answer

TREND:

Yes, | have
No, | have not
No answer

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Yes, | have
No, | have not
No answer

-Among U.S. born-

.S. 2nd 3rd or
born gen higher gen

24 25 23

75 74 77

l * *>

Aug 3-16,  Apr 29-May 5,

2020 2020
19 14
80 84
1 2

Aug 3-16, Apr 29-May 5,

2020 2020
13 14
87 85
* 1
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COVID_SELF CONTINUED...
c. Tested positive for having COVID-19

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
14 Yes, | have 16 12 15 10
85 No, | have not 84 87 84 90
1 No answer * 1 * --
TREND?*:
Feb 16-21, Aug 3-16, Apr 29-May 5,
2021 2020 2020
Yes, | have 14 6 4
No, | have not 85 94 95
No answer 1 * 1

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON?2;

Feb 16-21, Aug 3-16, Apr 29-May 5,
2021 2020 2020
Yes, | have 9 2 2
No, | have not 91 97 98
No answer 1 * 1

NO ITEM d
e. Tested positive for having antibodies to COVID-19

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
6 Yes, | have 6 6 7 5
93 No, | have not 93 94 93 95
1 No answer 1 1 * *
TREND?3:
Feb 16-21, Aug 3-16, Apr 29-May 5,
2021 2020 2020
Yes, | have 9 4 4
No, | have not 90 96 95
No answer 1 * 1

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON?24:

Feb 16-21, Aug 3-16, Apr 29-May 5,
2021 2020 2020
Yes, | have 5 2 2
No, | have not 94 98 97
No answer 1 * *

2L |In April 29-May 5, 2020, survey, question asked, “Been diagnosed as having had COVID-19 by a health care provider.”
2 n April 29-May 5, 2020, survey, question asked, “Been diagnosed as having had COVID-19 by a health care provider.”
2 |n April 29-May 5, 2020, survey, question asked, “Taken a blood test that showed you have antibodies to COVID-19.”
2 |n April 29-May 5, 2020, survey, question asked, “Taken a blood test that showed you have antibodies to COVID-19.”
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ASK ALL:
COVTOLL Have you had a family member or close friend living in the United States or another country
who has been hospitalized or died as a result of having COVID-19?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
29 Yes, someone living in the United States 26 32 26 40
10 Yes, someone living in another country 14 6 8 5
13 Yes, both in the United Stated and in another 17 9 14 5
country
47 Neither 43 51 53 50
1 No answer 1 1 -- 1
ASK ALL:
CHILD_LT12 Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 12 who live in your
household?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
31 Yes 35 28 31 25
68 No 65 72 68 75
* No answer * 1 * *
ASK ALL:
PARENTK12 Are you the parent or guardian of any children who are in elementary, middle or
high school and who live in your household?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
18 Yes, one child 20 14 17 11
18 Yes, two or more 20 16 15 7
children
64 No 59 70 68 71
1 No answer 1 * * *
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ASK IF CHILD UNDER 12 IN HH (CHILD_LT12=1)

CVCHILDCARE How easy or difficult has it been for you to handle childcare responsibilities during the
coronavirus outbreak? [SHOW RESPONSE OPTIONS IN REVERSE ORDER FOR
RANDOM HALF OF SAMPLE]

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
15 Very easy 15 15 - -
20 Somewhat easy 19 19 - -
41 Somewhat diffifult 43 41 -- -
24 Very difficult 23 24 - -
* No answer * * - —
n=993 n=492 n=448 -- -
TREND:
Oct 13-19,
2020
Very easy 9
Somewhat easy 35
Somewhat diffifult 35
Very difficult 20
No answer 1

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Oct 13-19,
2020
Very easy 18
Somewhat easy 32
Somewhat diffifult 36
Very difficult 14
No answer *

DISPLAY ON SEPARATE SCREEN IF HAS SCHOOL AGED CHILDREN (PARENTK12 = 1,2): Now thinking
about your children who are in elementary, middle or high school...

ASK IF PARENT OF SCHOOL AGE CHILDREN (PARENTK12 = 1,2)
INSTRUCTION1_MOD What best describes the type of instruction your child(ren) have gotten
since the school year started?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen

11 In-person instruction only 13 8 -- --
58 Online instruction only 64 52 -- --
24 A mix of in-person and online instruction 18 32 -- --
5 My child(ren) is/are being homeschooled 2 6 -- --

DISPLAY IF HAVE MORE THAN ONE

SCHOOL-AGED CHILD (PARENTK12=2)

[n=584]
2 Different situations for different children 2 2 - -
1 No answer 1 * - -

n=1,186 n=615 n=502 - -
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INSTRUCTION1_MOD CONTINUED...

TREND?5:
Oct 13-19,
2020
In-person instruction only 16
Online instruction only 59
A mix of in-person and online instruction 18
My child(ren) are being homeschooled 5
Different situations for different children 2
No answer --
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON?2¢:
Oct 13-19,
2020
In-person instruction only 20
Online instruction only 46
A mix of in-person and online instruction 23
My child(ren) are being homeschooled 7
Different situations for different children 4
No answer *

ASK IF PARENT OF SCHOOL AGE CHILDREN AND NOT HOMESCHOOLED (INSTRUCTION1_MOD =
1,2,3,5)

COVIDSCHL4_MOD How concerned, if at all, are you that your children have fallen behind in school as a
result of any disruptions caused by the coronavirus outbreak?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen

42 Very concerned 46 34 -- --

33 Somewhat concerned 33 35 -- --

14 Not too concerned 14 16 -- --

10 Not at all concerned 6 15 -- --

* No answer 1 -- -- --

n=1,131 n=596 n=471 -- --

TREND?7:
Oct 13-19,
2020

Very concerned 40
Somewhat concerned 32
Not too concerned 18
Not at all concerned 8
No answer 3

25 |In October 2020, the question asked, “What best describes the type of instruction your child(ren) are getting from school right now?”
26 |n October 2020, the question asked, “What best describes the type of instruction your child(ren) are getting from school right now?”
27 In October 2020, the question asked if parents were concerned that their children were “falling behind in school.”
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COVIDSCHL4_MOD CONTINUED...

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON?8:

Oct 13-19,
2020
Very concerned 31
Somewhat concerned 35
Not too concerned 23
Not at all concerned 11
No answer 1
SELECTED DEMOGRAPHICS
ASK ALL:
SELFNAT Where were you born?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
4 Puerto Rico -- 8 1 15
47 United States -- 92 99 85
44 In another country 100 -- -- --
5 No answer -- -- -- --
ASK ALL:

BASED ON BORN IN U.S. AND BORN IN PUERTO RICO (SELFNAT=1, 2) 2°
MOTHERNAT Where was your MOTHER born?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
11 Puerto Rico -- 11 2 21
49 United States -- 49 20 79
39 In another country -- 39 78 --
1 No answer -- 1 * --
n=1,753 - n=1,753 n=931 n=806

ASK ALL:
BASED ON BORN IN U.S. AND BORN IN PUERTO RICO (SELFNAT=1, 2) 0
FATHERNAT  Where was your FATHER born?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
13 Puerto Rico -- 13 2 26
42 United States -- 42 13 74
42 In another country -- 42 84 --
2 No answer -- 2 1 --
n=1,753 -- n=1,753 n=931 n=806

28 |In October 2020, the question asked if parents were concerned that their children were “falling behind in school.”
29 Question asked of all adults but reporting only among U.S. born, including Puerto Rico.
30 Question asked of all adults but reporting only among U.S. born, including Puerto Rico.
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-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
44 Foreign born 100 -- -- --
26 Second generation -- 50 100 --
25 Third or higher generation -- 49 -- 100
1 Generation unknown -- 1 -- --
5 No answer -- -- -- --
ASK ALL:

BASED ON BORN IN ANOTHER COUNTRY (SELFNAT=3) 32
CITIZEN Are you a citizen of the United States, or not?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
44 Yes 44 -- -- --
54 No 54 - - _
2 No answer 2 -- -- --
n=1,477 n=1,477 - - —

ASK IF BORN IN ANOTHER COUNTRY AND NOT A CITIZEN (SELFNAT=3 AND CITIZEN=2):
GREENCARD Earlier you said you are not a citizen of the United States. Do you have a green card or

have you been approved for one?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
55 Yes 55 -- -- --
39 No 39 -- -- --
6 No answer 6 -- -- --
n=592 n=592

31 Foreign born refers to persons born outside of the United States to parents neither of whom was a U.S. citizen. Second generation refers to
people born in the 50 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico or other U.S. territories with at least one first-generation, or immigrant,
parent. Third or higher generation refers to people born in the 50 states, D.C., Puerto Rico or other U.S. territories with both parents born in
the 50 states, D.C., Puerto Rico or other U.S. territories.

32 Question asked of all adults but reporting results only among those born in another country.
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ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
14 Republican 13 16 15 17
37 Democrat 39 36 37 36
26 Independent 25 26 30 23
17 Something else 15 20 17 22
5 No answer 7 2 1 2

ASK IF INDEPENDENT, SOMETHING ELSE OR DID NOT RESPOND TO PARTY (PARTY=3,4 OR 99)
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
25 The Republican Party 23 29 27 32
50 The Democratic Party 50 52 62 43
25 No answer 27 20 12 25
n=1,372 n=620 n=678 n=365 n=305

PARTY/PARTYLN COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

ASK ALL:

PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...

ASK IF INDEPENDENT, SOMETHING ELSE OR DID NOT RESPOND TO PARTY (PARTY=3,4 OR 99)
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
27 Republican/lean Republican 24 30 28 32
61 Democrat/lean Democrat 63 61 66 56
12 Other/Don’t know/Refused 13 10 6 12
ASK ALL:
GENDER Do you describe yourself as a man, a woman or in some other way?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
48 A man 50 47 49 47
51 A woman 49 50 49 52
1 In some other way 1 1 1 1
1 No answer * 1 * 1
ASK ALL:
AGE
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
27 18 to 29 16 36 45 27
39 30 to 49 43 37 38 36
22 50 to 64 28 16 10 23
11 65 or older 12 10 6 15
* No answer * * * *
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ASK ALL:
EDUCCAT3 What is the highest degree or level of school that you have COMPLETED?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen higher gen
45 Some college or higher 36 54 58 50
32 High school graduate 32 34 32 35
23 Less than high school 32 12 10 14
* No answer * * * -
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